GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT:: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH JANATA BHAWAN::DISPUR ::GUWAHATI-06

No.IGN(E)7/2024/14

Dated Dispur, the 29th August, 2024.

NOTIFICATION

Whereas news reports telecast in DY365 News Channel for last few days regarding alleged demand of 3% commission by the Executive Engineer, Kaliabor-Samaguri Division, Irrigation, Jakhalbandha from a Contractor over phone, supported by airing recording of the alleged telephonic conversation between the Executive Engineer and the Contractor, have come into the notice of the Department;

Whereas a complaint letter, addressed to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam from the concerned Contractor regarding the alleged demand of commission and other irregularities committed by the aforementioned Executive Engineer, has also been received by the Department from the Chief Minister's Office;

Whereas the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 caused an inquiry in the matter through the Addl. Chief Engineer, Inspection & Quality Control, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 and whereas, from the findings of the said inquiry, the involvement of Shri Chandan Jyoti Baishya, Executive Engineer, Kaliabor-Samaguri Division, Irrigation, Jakhalabandha in the alleged corrupt practices cannot be ruled out. Further, as reported by the Inquiry Officer in his report, the call records statement also bears testimony to the fact that there was a telephonic conversation on 18/07/2024 between both the parties;

Now, therefore, pending drawal of departmental proceeding through detailed inquiry, the said Shri Chandan Jyoti Baishya, Executive Engineer, Samaguri-Kaliabor Division, Irrigation, Jakhalabandha is hereby placed under suspension with immediate effect in terms of subrule (1) of rule 6 of the Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964 and he shall remain under suspension until further orders.

It is further ordered that during the period this order shall remain in force, the headquarters of the said Shri Chandan Jyoti Baishya, Executive Engineer shall be Nagaon and he shall not leave headquarters without obtaining previous permission of the undersigned.

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF GOVERNOR

Sd/- P.R.Khaund,IAS Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

Memo No.IGN(E)7/2024/14-A

Dated Dispur, the 29th August, 2024.

Copy to:

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E) Assam, Guwahati-29.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 3. Superintending Engineer, Nagaon Circle, Irrigation, Nagaon for information and necessary action. He is requested to take over the charge of the EE, Kaliabor-Samaguri Division, Irrigation, Jakhalabandha along with DDO power with immediate effect and until further orders.
- 4. PPS to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam for kind information.
- 5. OSD to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Hon'ble Minister
- 6. The Treasury Officer, Kaliabar Sub-Treasury, Kaliabar for kind information and necessary action.
- 7. PS to Spl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Spl. Chief Secretary.
- 8. PS to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 9. Shri Chandan Jyoti Baishya , Executive Engineer (Under order of suspenson).
- 10. Guard file

By Order etc,

maloghow

Deputy Secretary (E) to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6